RESOLUTION 23-099

June 13, 2023

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH NATIONWIDE CHILDRENS ON OUR SLEEVES PROJECT, PROMOTING MENTAL HEALTH WELLNESS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH. THIS FUNDING WILL SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A YOUTH PREVENTION TOOLKIT AS PART OF THE CDC OVERDOSE DATA TO ACTION (OD2A) PREVENTION EFFORTS. (EXPENSE OF \$40,000).

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health and Nationwide Children's' "On Our Sleeves" program have agreed to collaborate on a project, contributing to efforts to combat the opioid crisis by targeting substance use prevention efforts in children and youth; and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health and Nationwide Children's - On Our Sleeves program will collaborate on the creation of mental health and addiction toolkit to include: a parent/child conversation guide, an Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES) and Protective and Compensatory Experiences (PACES) information guide, and stress relief activity materials to support substance use prevention in youth; and

WHEREAS, the produced toolkit will be distributed by Franklin County Public Health, Nationwide Children's Hospital, and community partners working with youth in collaboration with priorities identified in the HealthMapp 2022, Community Needs Assessment and the 2023 Community Health Improvement Plan; and

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, second by Board Member _____;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into contract with Nationwide Children's On our Sleeves program expense of \$40,000 for a children and youth substance use prevention toolkit.
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-099 Page 2 June 13, 2023

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health